

No. 22-859

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., ET AL.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER C. BRACERAS
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
1802 Vernon Street NW
Suite 1027
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 807-9986

KATHRYN E. TARBERT
Counsel of Record
GENE C. SCHAERR
ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ktarbert@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

OCTOBER 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Broad Delegations of Power Allow Agencies to Burden Individual and Minority Interests.....	3
A. Broad Delegations of Power Allow Agencies to Adopt Regulations that Burden Minorities.	4
B. Broad Delegations of Power Allow Agencies to Burden Individual Liberty Interests.	7
II. Broad Delegations of Power to Administrative Agencies Destabilize the Law.	8
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	15
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Doe v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Gorman v. University of R.I.</i> , 837 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	4, 5, 9, 15
<i>Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	4, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	2
<i>Pascua Yaqui Tribe v. U.S. EPA</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Ariz. 2021)	14
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	2
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023).....	14
<i>Texas v. U.S. EPA</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00017 (S.D. Tex. July 10, 2023)	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 3

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 203(r) 5

Dodd-Frank Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a) 1

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.30 8

34 C.F.R. § 106.45 8

Affidavit of Support on Behalf of Immigrants,
86 Fed. Reg. 15140 (Mar. 22, 2021) 13Corporate Average Fuel Economy (CAFE)
Preemption, 86 Fed. Reg. 74,236
(Dec. 29, 2021) 11Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under
the Affordable Care Act, 88 Fed. Reg. 7,236
(Feb. 2, 2023) 10Definition of “Waters of the United States”—
Recodification of Pre-Existing Rules,
84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019) 14Employee or Independent Contractor
Classification Under the Fair Labor
Standards Act, 87 Fed. Reg. 62,218
(Oct. 13, 2022) 5, 6, 10Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and
Plants; Regulations for Listing Endangered
and Threatened Species and Designating
Critical Habitat, 87 Fed. Reg. 37,757
(June 24, 2022) 11

Energy Conservation Program for Appliance Standards: Procedures, Interpretations, and Policies for Consideration in New or Revised Energy Conservation Standards and Test Procedures for Consumer Products and Commercial/Industrial Equipment, 86 Fed. Reg. 70,892 (Dec. 13, 2021)	11
Energy Conservation Program: Definition of Showerhead, 86 Fed. Reg. 71,797 (Dec. 20, 2021).....	11
Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered, Quality Family Planning Services, 86 Fed. Reg. 56,144 (Oct. 7, 2021)	12
Financial Value Transparency and Gainful Employment (GE), Financial Responsibility, Administrative Capability, Certification Procedures, Ability to Benefit (ATB), 88 Fed. Reg. 32,300 (May 19, 2023)	10
Making Admission or Placement Determinations Based on Sex in Facilities Under Community Planning and Development Housing Programs; Withdrawal; Regulatory Review, 86 Fed. Reg. 22,125 (Apr. 27, 2021)	13
Modification of Registration Requirement for Petitioners Seeking to File Cap-Subject H-1B Petitions, 86 Fed. Reg. 1,676 (Jan. 8, 2021).....	13

Multi-Pollutant Emissions Standards for Model Years 2027 and Later Light-Duty and Medium-Duty Vehicles, 88 Fed. Reg. 29,184 (May 5, 2023).....	10
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units—Revocation of the 2020 Reconsideration and Affirmation of the Appropriate and Necessary Supplemental Finding, 88 Fed. Reg. 13,956 (Mar. 6, 2023)	10
National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations Revisions, 87 Fed. Reg. 23,453 (Apr. 20, 2022)	11
National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program: Rescission of Revisions to the Vaccine Injury Table, 86 Fed. Reg. 21,209 (Apr. 22, 2021).....	13
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 87 Fed. Reg. 41,390 (July 12, 2022)	8
Pipeline Safety: Safety of Gas Gathering Pipelines: Extension of Reporting Requirements, Regulation of Large, High-Pressure Lines, and Other Related Amendments, 86 Fed. Reg. 63,266 (Nov. 15, 2021)	11
Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights, 87 Fed. Reg. 73,822 (Dec. 1, 2022).....	10

Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility, 87 Fed. Reg. 55,472 (Sept. 9, 2022)	11
Rebuilding and Enhancing Programs to Resettle Refugees and Planning for the Impact of Climate Change on Migration, Exec. Order No. 14,013, 86 Fed. Reg. 8,839 (Feb. 4, 2021).....	13
Rescission of the Notice of July 23, 2019, Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, 87 Fed. Reg. 16,022 (Mar. 21, 2022).....	11
Regulations Governing Take of Migratory Birds; Revocation of Provisions, 86 Fed. Reg. 54,642 (Oct. 4, 2021).....	12
Reinstatement of HUD’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 88 Fed. Reg. 19,450 (Mar. 31, 2023).....	10
Removal of International Entrepreneur Parole Program, 86 Fed. Reg. 25,809 (May 11, 2021).....	12
Rescinding the Rule on Increasing Consistency and Transparency in Considering Benefits and Costs in the Clean Air Act Rulemaking Process, 86 Fed. Reg. 26,406 (May 14, 2021).....	12
Restoring Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing Definitions and Certifications, 86 Fed. Reg. 32,767 (June 23, 2021)	12
Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States”, 88 Fed. Reg. 3,004 (Jan. 18, 2023).....	10

Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States”; Conforming, 88 Fed. Reg. 61,964 (Sept. 8, 2023)	14
Safeguarding the Rights of Conscience as Protected by Federal Statutes, 88 Fed. Reg. 820 (Jan. 5, 2023)	10
Standards of Performance for New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources and Emissions Guidelines for Existing Sources: Oil and Natural Gas Sector Climate Review, 86 Fed. Reg. 63,110 (Nov. 15, 2021).....	12
Strengthening Wage Protections for the Temporary and Permanent Employment of Certain Immigrants and Non-Immigrants in the United States: Delay of Effective and Transition Dates, 86 Fed. Reg. 26,164 (May 13, 2021).....	12
The Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States”, 85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020)	14
Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA); Partial Withdrawal, 86 Fed. Reg. 60,114 (Oct. 29, 2021).....	12
Withdrawing Rule on Securing Updated and Necessary Statutory Evaluations Timely, 87 Fed. Reg. 32,246 (May 27, 2022)	11

Other Authorities

- Jennifer C. Braceras,
*Title IX, Sexual Misconduct, and Due
 Process on Campus*, Indep. Women’s Forum
 (Jan. 2020)..... 7
- Brookings Inst.,
*Tracking Regulatory Changes in the Biden
 Era* 9
- Chasing Work: Independent Contractors,
 Hear real stories of workers impacted by job-
 killing regulations*, Indep. Women’s Forum 6
- Courtney Connley,
*More than 860,000 women dropped out of the
 labor force in September, according to new
 report*, CNBC (Oct. 2, 2020, 2:45 PM) 6
- The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison),
 (Wash. D.C.: Libr. of Cong.)..... 2
- Gabriella Hoffman,
*Freelancing Gives Women an Edge. New
 Labor Department Rule Will Stifle Our
 Potential*, Indep. Women’s Forum
 (Sept. 8, 2023) 6
- Karen Kosanovich,
*Spotlight on Statistics, Workers in
 Alternative Employment Arrangements*,
 U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stats. (Nov. 2018)..... 5
- MBO Partners,
*11th Annual State of Independence:
 The Great Realization* (Dec. 2021) 5

Bethany A. Davis Noll & Richard L. Revesz,
Presidential Transitions: The New Rules,
39 Yale J. Regul. 1100 (2022) 4, 9, 13, 14, 15

Adam Ozimek,
Freelance Forward Economist Report,
Upwork 6
